BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo SPCS
SECTION 233-151-160
Issue 1, April 1978
911 EMERGENCY SERVICE BUREAU
SOFTWARE SUBSYSTEM DESCRIPTION
NO. 3 ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEM
CONTENTS

route index. Thecall is then routed to the outgoing
call (OUTCAL) program for further processing as
an outgoing call if the entry type code is 07. If
the code is an 18, the call is routed to the operator
(OPER) program for processing.
4.07. When the 911 numberis dialed from a local
station to access the ESB, the digit
interpretation program (DNTRP) obtains a special
route index before OUTCAL assumes control of
the call for further processing. DNTRP interprets
the dialed digits to define the call as outgoing.
4.08 OUTCAL gains control of the call to the
ESB through the base level progress mark
in the TCR. While OUTCAL has control, the
program selects the trunk information and stores
pertinent data into the TCR for the call.
SCANS
DETECT & REPORT
ORIGINATION
:
INPUT
OBTAIN &
DISTRIBUTE  ORIGINATION
ISS 1, SECTION 233-151-160
T
OUTCAL
SELECT TRUNK
ADD DATA TO TCR
NOT A 911_ CALL
LNORIG TERMINATIONS 10
SELECT TCR & (FIG3)
INITIALIZE
INCOMING
TRUNK
TKORIG DNTRP XSL3D6
SELECT TCR, TRANSLATE DIGITS 3 DIGIT
TRANSLATIONS & & OBTAIN SPECIAL TRANSLATION
ROUTE CALL ROUTE INDEX
TERM XSL4DG
OBTAIN DIGIT 4 DIGIT
TRANSLATION TRANSLATION
é
Fig. 2—-Originations to the ESB
4.09 OUTCAL checksthe single wink bit (SNG_WK)
in the trunk group data to determineif the
call is a 911-trunk. If the bit is off or not set
(SNG_WK = 0), the call is not a 911-call and it
receives normal call processing.
4.10 When OUTCAL determines this bit is set
(SNG_WK = 1), the program branches to
the 911_NTRY entry point in the EMERGprogram
which is designed to prepare the TCR of the 911-call
for subsequent processing for the termination to
the ESB.
TERMINATION
4.11 The termination of a 911-call to the ESB
requires the interfacing of the EMERG
program with the normalorbasic call terminating
programs in the No. 3 ESS. TCR modifications
are necessary to make the TCR agree with the
terminating program TCR formats.
4.12 The 911-call termination to the ESB begins
with the EMERG program performing the
TCR interface process (Fig. 3). EMERG assumes
control of the TCR from OUTCALvia the 911_NTRY
Page 9
SECTION 233-151-160
entry point. During the TCR processing, EMERG
issues a standard macro (DSTRBOF)to place the
911-trunk.in a bypass state which enables ringing
the trunk as a line.
EMERG 911_NTRY
PREPARE TCR FOR